
 
 

 
 
 
31 May 2016 
 
 
To: All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 8 June 2016 at 3.00 pm 
At the Solaris Centre, New South Promenade 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 APRIL 2016  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 April 2016 as a true and correct 
record. 
 

3  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP (SCG) UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To update the Board on the activity of the Strategic Commissioning Group since the last 
meeting.  
 

4  LANCASHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 To update members on the background, rationale, process and progress toward 
forming a Lancashire Combined Authority. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5  BLACKPOOL ALCOHOL STRATEGY 2016-2019  (Pages 23 - 58) 

 
 To consider the Blackpool Alcohol Strategy 2016-2019. 

 
6  DRAFT FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
 To consider the draft Forward Plan.  

 
7  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 
 To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 

 
7 September 2016 

19 October 2016 

30 November 2016 

18 January 2017 

1 March 2017 

19 April 2017 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
Ground floor meeting room, accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2016 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor  Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council (in the 
Chair) 
Councillor Clapham, Opposition Group Member 
Councillor D Coleman, Cabinet Assistant (Resilient Communities) 
Councillor Collett, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Reducing Health 
Inequalities 
 
Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council 
Dr Amanda Doyle, Chief Clinical Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Phil Jones, Area Group Manager, Lancashire Fire and Rescue 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Mary Whyham, Blackpool Healthwatch Chairman 
 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council 
Jayne Bentley, Better Care Fund Project Lead, Blackpool Council 
Matthew Burrow, Head of Corporate Assurance, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Hospital Trust 
Scott Butterfield, Corporate Development Manager, Blackpool Council 
Dr Tamasin Knight, Speciality Registrar in Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Samantha Nicol, Healthier Lancashire Lead Officer 
Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 
Laura Watts, Better Care Fund Accountant, Blackpool Council 
 
Apologies: 
 
David Bonson, Chief Executive Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Debbie Coleman, Cabinet Assistant (Resilient Communities) 
Jane Higgs, NHS England 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 
Ian Johnson, Chairman, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Leanne Rudnick, GP Member, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group  
Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People (Adult Services), Blackpool Council 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2016 
 
 

 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2016 
 
The Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on the 2 March 2016. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 2 March 2016 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
The Board welcomed Mrs Mary Whyham the new Chairman of the Blackpool Healthwatch 
to the meeting and noted that the Healthwatch would soon appoint its other Board 
representative. 
 
The Board also welcomed Mr Phil Jones as the new representative of Lancashire Fire and 
Rescue Service who had replaced Mr Simon Bone who had recently retired from the 
Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
The Board took time to thank Mr Simon Bone, Lancashire Fire and Rescue and Mrs Carmel 
McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive, Blackpool Council who had both recently left their 
roles within their respective organisations. The Board expressed thanks for the 
contribution made by the two individuals to the Health and Wellbeing Board throughout 
their attendance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the new membership of the Board be noted 
 
4 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP (SCG) UPDATE 
 
The Board received an update from Mrs Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool 
Council.  
 
The finalised minutes of the meetings held on 20 January 2016 and 24 February 2016 on 
which verbal updates had been given at present meetings were presented to the 
meeting.  
 
Mrs Curtis highlighted the key issues as discussed at meeting on the 16 March 2016 which 
were not dealt with elsewhere on the agenda namely: the integration of health services 
into Children’s Centres in line with the National Maternity Review, a report on the 
development of the Older Person’s Housing and Support and a presentation by Lancashire 
Fire and Rescue on a more integrated approach to delivering home fire safety checks. The 
Board also noted that the meeting had discussed the Better Care Fund and Healthier 
Lancashire, dealt with elsewhere on the agenda, and that the minutes of the meeting 
would be brought to a future Health and Wellbeing Board once finalised.    
 
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2016 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 

1.    To note the minutes from the Strategic Commissioning Group meetings on 20 

January 2016 and 24 February 2016, that had been presented verbally at previous 
meetings of the Board. 

 
2.    To note the verbal update from the meeting on 16 March 2016 and to note that 

the minutes of this meeting would be brought to a future Board meeting. 
 
5 TRANSFORMING CARE UPDATE 
 
The Board received an update on the Transforming Care Strategy from Mrs Delyth Curtis, 
Director of People, Blackpool Council.  
 
Mrs Curtis reminded Board members that the Transforming Care agenda had been 
developed as the implementation phase of the Winterbourne concordat on which the 
Board had previously received regular updates.  
 
She emphasised the four key challenges for Blackpool already identified in the report 
Market Development, Specialist Accommodation, Crisis and Respite provision and 
Workforce Development. She highlighted briefly the work being undertaken in 
cooperation with partners and other authorities to address these issues and that it was 
necessary address them nationwide. 
 
Board members considered it positive that Blackpool had been working with other 
authorities to develop both the provider and accommodation capacity across the country 
as initially concerns were that there was not sufficient capacity.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 
6 BETTER CARE FUND 
 
The Board received an update on the development of the Better Care Fund from Jayne 
Bentley (Better Care Fund Project Lead, Blackpool Council) and Laura Watts (Better Care 
Fund Accountant). 
 
The Board noted the agreements that had been reached between Blackpool Council and 
Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group namely the additional monies t
[...]
l Commissioning Groups.  

 
2.   To agree that the Board continues to receive regular updates from the Healthier 

Lancashire Programme in respect of the establishment of the appropriate 
governance arrangements and resourcing of the programme structure. 

 
9 FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Board considered the draft forward plan for forthcoming agendas, which would 
enable the Board to strategically plan its future agendas and ensure that items were 
relevant to the Board’s priorities.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as set out in Appendix 9a to the 
report. 
 
  
 Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 4.40 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
 Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager  
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council 

Relevant Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient 

Communities) 

Date of Meeting: 
 

8 June 2016 

 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP (SCG) UPDATE  
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To update the Board on the activity of the Strategic Commissioning Group since the 
last meeting.  
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
2.4 

To note the minutes from the Strategic Commissioning Group meeting on 16 March 
2016, attached at Appendix 3a, which have been updated verbally at a previous 
meeting. 
 
To receive a verbal update from the meeting on 27 April 2016 and to note that the 
minutes of the meeting will be brought to the next Board in July. 
 
To note that the meeting scheduled for 24 May 2016 was cancelled. 
 
To note the main actions arising from the work of the group. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Strategic Commissioning Group is a sub-group of the Board, which is responsible 
for overseeing the integration and al
[...]
review is ongoing taking into account the changing needs of service users and 
current policy environment; 

 A discussion about evaluation and the possibility of bringing it together; 

 The draft alcohol strategy was presented for feedback; 

 A discussion about the commissioning of domestic abuse services, these are 
currently being reviewed in light of a future potential bid for funding to the 
Home Office; 

 An update on the progress of the Healthier Lancashire/ NHS Sustainability 

Page 8



and Transformation Plans; this is a regular agenda item at the Board; 

 An update on new models of care; the Value Proposition had been submitted 
to NHS England and a response was awaited. 

 An update of work to develop the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

5.3 The meeting of the Group originally scheduled for the 24 May 2016 was cancelled so 
there is no update from that meeting. 

5.4 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

5.5 List of Appendices:  
 Appendix 3a – notes from 16 March 2016 meeting 

 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None  
 
11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 
11.1 
 

None 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

None 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 None 

Page 9



 
 

Page 10



Appendix 3a 

1 

 

Strategic Commissioning Group 
Notes and Actions 

16 March 2016, 9.30 – 11.30am  
Conference Room 3A, Bickerstaffe House 

 

Present 

 
 

David Bonson, Chief Operating Officer, Blackpool CCG  (Chair) 

Nikki Evans, Superintendent, Lancashire Constabulary 

Pauline Wigglesworth, HeadStart Programme Lead, Blackpool Council 

Helen Lammond-Smith,  Head of Commissioning, Blackpool CCG 

Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council  

Judith Mills, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 

Merle Davies, Director Better Start, NSPCC 

Also 
present 

Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer, Blackpool Council  

Jayne Bentley, Care Bill Implementation and Better Care Fund Project Lead, Blackpool 
Council  

Julie McGowan, Commissioning Manager, Blackpool Council (representing Val Raynor) 

Andrew Foot, Head of Housing, Blackpool Council 

Mark Golden, Finance Manager, Blackpool Council (representing Steve Thompson) 

Steve Morgan, Lancashire Fire and Rescue 

Apologies 

 

Delyth Curtis, Director of People (Director of Children’s Services), Blackpool Council  

Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council  

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, Blackpool Council 

Dr Mark Johnston, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Blackpool CCG  

Val Raynor, Head of Commissioning, Blackpool Council 

Lynn Donkin, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council  

Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council  

Pat Crawford, Finance, Blackpool CCG  

Scott Butterfield, Corporate Development and Research Manager, Blackpool Council 

Tamasin Knight, Specialty Registrar in Public Health, Blackpool Council  

  

1. 

  

Welcome, introductions and apologies.  

David welcomed everyone to the meeting, apologies were given and introductions made.  

2.  

 

Minutes and actions from the last meeting 

Intermediate care – Helen advised that the implementation of the new model was all on 
track, the staffing was mostly in place with a few minor issues to iron out.  

Mark Golden asked for sight of the financial approvals and was advised the CCG were 
awaiting final documents.  

Page 11



Appendix 3a 

2 

 

Children’s centres – Helen advised that the visioning paper had been discussed at the BTH 
maternity pathways group, and shared with internal managers. The paper had been 
accepted and all parties were signed up to the proposals, which align with the delivery plan, 
and also the national materni
[...]
ckle alcohol related problems and 
although progress has been made, alcohol harm indicators in Blackpool remain 
amongst the highest in the country.   

The Blackpool Alcohol Strategy group has developed a new Alcohol Strategy 2016-
2019, as a continuation of the work achieved through the previous Alcohol Strategy 
2013-2016, on behalf of the Blackpool Health and Wellbeing Board.  

The new strategy sets out the strategic priorities for local partners in tackling alcohol-
related harm in Blackpool over the next three years. A robust action plan will support 
delivery of the strategy by setting out how partners will take responsibility for making 
it happen. 
 
The alcohol strategy is a key component of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s major 
strategic approach in improving health and wellbeing in Blackpool and as such is 
highlighted as a strategic priority by the Blackpool Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

No 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 
None 

  

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience” 
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alcohol misuse in the northwest region of England is the worst in the UK, and 
Blackpool has high levels of alcohol related harm (health, disorder, violence) for the 
size of the population.  
 
Alcohol related mortality for males in Blackpool is significantly higher than the 
national average. In 2013, there were 75 alcohol-related deaths of Blackpool 
residents. 
 
Alcohol related mortality for females in Blackpool, although the rate had seen a 
decrease, reaching similar rates to the England average in 2011/2012, by 2013 the 
rate began to rise agai
[...]
e vision, outcomes, objectives and actions.  

The partners involved in drafting this strategy are listed below:  

 Lancashire Constabulary 
 Lancashire Fire and Rescue 
 North West Ambulance 
 Blackpool Bid 
 Blackpool Pubwatch 
 NSPCC 
 Blackpool and the Fylde College 
 Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 Public Health England 
 Horizon Substance Misuse Treatment service   
 Blackpool Council Licensing Authority 
 Blackpool Council Public Health  
 Blackpool Council Partnerships and Business Development 
 Blackpool Council Organisation and Workforce Development 
 Blackpool Council Trading Standards 

 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

4 
 

2. The Blackpool Alcohol Strategy 2016-2019 
 
Blackpool has developed this strategy to deal specifically with the very unique problems faced by the 

town.  

The importance of alcohol misuse as a public health issue has been highlighted in a number of key 

policy and strategy papers both locally and nationally. Addressing the harm caused by alcohol has 

been a Blackpool priority for many years.  Indeed, significant investment has been made to tackle 

alcohol related problems and although progress has been made, alcohol harm indicators in 

Blackpool remain amongst the highest in the country.  

The Blackpool Alcohol Strategy group has developed this Alcohol Strategy 2016-2019, as a 

continuation of the work achieved through the previous Alcohol Strategy 2013-2016, on behalf of 

the Blackpool Health and Wellbeing Board.  

The strategy sets out the strategic priorities for local partners in tackling alcohol-related harm in 

Blackpool over the next three years. A robust action plan will support delivery of the strategy by 

setting out how partners will take responsibility for making it happen.  

 

2.1 Developing healthy attitudes to alcohol across the life course 

The strategy outlines the actions being taken locally to reduce alcohol‐related harm across the life 

course. Actions will focus on: 


[...]
use, improve the quality of life of the people of Blackpool and make Blackpool 

an even safer place to live, work and visit. 

 

It will concentrate its efforts on three priority themes as they believe these to be the areas of 

greatest opportunity where the greatest differences can be made. 

2.4  Vision 

 

 

 

2.5  Strategic Aim 

 

 

 

2.6 Key priorities 

 Developing healthy attitudes to alcohol across the life course 

 Promoting responsible retailing 

 Early identification and support for alcohol issues 

A Blackpool where there is no alcohol related harm 

To prevent and reduce alcohol related 
problems in Blackpool 

 

Page 31



 

6 
 

 
3 Alcohol related harm 

3.1  Health related alcohol harm 

Alcohol is a major cause of ill health; it causes and contributes to a wide range of serious health 

problems, accidents and deaths. Alcohol causes and contributes to numerous health problems 

including liver and kidney disease; cancers of the mouth and throat, liver, larynx, colon and breast; 

acute and chronic pancreatitis; heart disease; high blood pressure; depression; stroke and alcohol 

exposed pregnancies. In most cases, the relationship between alcohol and disease is 'dose-

dependent' - that is the more alcohol consumed, the greater the risk of disease.  

3.2  Crime and disorder related alcohol harm 

Alcohol misuse also has a detrimental effect on families and society; 40% of domestic violence cases 

result from alcohol misuse and every week on average more than 100 children call Childline upset 

about their parents' alcohol and/or drug use. There were almost 1 million alcohol-related violent 

crimes in England and Wales in 2010/11. According to the 2013/14 Crime Survey for England and 

Wales, 19 per cent of people thought that people being drunk or rowdy in public places was a very 

big or fairly big problem in their area. It is estimated that the cost of alcohol-related harm to society 

is £21 billion. 

4 Alcohol related har
[...]
use, R., (2014). Effects of minimum unit pricing for alcohol on different income and 

socioeconomic groups: a modelling study. Vol. 383. P 1655–1664.  

NICE (2007). Public Health Guideline; Alcohol: School based interventions. NICE 

NICE (2010).  Public Health Guideline PH24; Alcohol-use disorders: prevention. NICE 

NICE (2011).Clinical guideline 115: Diagnosis, assessment and management of harmful drinking and 

alcohol dependence. NICE 

Royal College of Physicians (2001) Alcohol: can the NHS afford it?. Royal College of Physicians 

University of Stirling (2013). Health First: An evidence based alcohol strategy for the UK. University 

of Stirling  

World Health Organization (2009). Evidence for the effectiveness and cost‐effectiveness of 

interventions to reduce alcohol‐related harm). WHO 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Scott Butterfield, Corporate Development and Research 

Manager 

Relevant Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient 

Communities)   

Date of Meeting: 
 

8 June 2016 

 

DRAFT FORWARD PLAN 
 
1.0 
 

 
Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board members of the draft Forward Plan that 
has been developed for the Board. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 

That members of the Board consider the draft Forward Plan and advise of any 
forthcoming initiatives, projects, policy developments and any other agenda items 
from individual organisations that are of interest to and are the business of the 
Board. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 
 
 
 

In order to maintain a strategic oversight of the health and wellbeing agenda and 
ensure that the Board fulfils its statutory duties, a draft Forward Plan has been 
developed. This will enable the Board to strategically plan its future agendas and 
ensure that items are aligned to and relevant to the delivery of the Board’s priorities.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is “Communities: Creating stronger communities and 

increasing resilience.”   
 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 

In order to maintain a strategic oversight of the health and wellbeing agenda and 
ensure that the Board fulfils its statutory duties, a draft Forward Plan has been 
developed. This will enable the Board to strategically plan its future agendas and 
ensure that items are aligned to and relevant to the delivery of the Board’s priorities. 
This plan was agreed at the meeting of the Board held on the 15 July 2015 and has 
been reviewed at all meetings since then and it is intended that it will be reviewed at 
all future meetings to give the Board oversight of its workplan. 
 
At the Strategic Commissioning Group away day on 1 July 2015, the link between the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and Strategic Commissioning Group was discussed. In 
order to maintain the relationship between the Board and Strategic Commissioning 
Group, and ensure that there is alignment between the Strategic Commissioning 
Group’s commissioning priorities and the Board’s strategic priorities, the draft 
Forward Plan will be included as a standing item at the Strategic Commissioning 
Group to enable relevant items from the Strategic Commissioning Group to be added 
on a regular basis for discussion and ratification. 
 

5.3 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

5.4 List of Appendices:  
  

Appendix 6a – Draft Forward Plan 
 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None  
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None  

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 None  

Page 60



  
 
9.0 Financial considerations: 

 
9.1 
 

None  
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None  
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 None  
 
12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 
12.1 
 

None 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None 
 

 
  
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 Appendix 6a 

(Draft) Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2015 – 16  

BOARD MEETING BOARD BUSINESS ITEMS THEMED DEBATE DEADLINE FOR REPORTS 

Wednesday 
8 June 2016 

3.00 – 5.00pm 
 

Formal SUB-GROUP UPDATES 
 
1. Strategic Commissioning Group 

update (10mins) 
 
BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
2. Healthier Lancashire and NHS 

Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan update (15mins) 
 

3. Combined Authority (20mins) 
 
4. Forward Plan 

 
 

 
Alcohol Strategy  (30mins) 

 

All finalised reports to be sent to 
Venessa Beckett by 12 noon on 

Wednesday 25 May 2016 

 

  

P
age 63



BOARD MEETING BOARD BUSINESS ITEMS THEMED DEBATE DEADLINE FOR REPORTS 

Wednesday 
20 July 2016 

3.00 – 5.00pm 
 

Formal SUB-GROUP UPDATES 
 
1. Strategic Commissioning Group 

update (10mins) 
 
BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
2. Governance (15mins) 
 
3. Healthier Lancashire and NHS 

Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan update (15mins) 

 
4. HWB Strategy (15mins) 

 
5. Fylde Coast Cancer Strategy 

(15mins) 
 

 

 
 

All finalised reports to be sent to 
Venessa Beckett by 12 noon on 

Wednesday 6 July 2016 

 

Future meeting dates: 

7 September 2016 

19 October 2016 

30 November 2016 

18 January 2017 

1 March 2017 

19 April 2017 

7 June 2017 

19 July 2017 

6 September 2017 

18 October 2017 

29 November 2017 

 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 APRIL 2016
	3 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP (SCG) UPDATE
	Appendix 3a SCG Notes and Actions 16 Mar 16

	4 LANCASHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY
	5 BLACKPOOL ALCOHOL STRATEGY 2016-2019
	Appendix 5a Blackpool Alcohol Strategy 2016-2019 DRAFT V7

	6 DRAFT FORWAR

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2016 
 
 

Present:  
 
Dr Amanda Doyle, Chief Clinical Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group, in the 
Chair  
 
Councillor Clapham, Opposition Group Member, Blackpool Council 
Councillor D Coleman, Cabinet Assistant (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council 
 
David Bonson, Chief Executive Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council 
Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Dr Leanne Rudnick, GP Member, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group  
Mary Whyham, Blackpool Healthwatch Chairman 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council 
Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer, Blackpool Council 
Paul Greenwood, Interim Chief Executive, Blackpool Council for Voluntary Services 
Dr Tamasin Knight, Speciality Registrar in Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Anthony Lockley, Strategic Head of Development, Blackpool Council 
Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 
Wendy Swift, Chief Executive Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Rachel Swindells, Public Health Practitioner, Blackpool Council 
Steve Winterson, Engagement Director, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council 
Councillor Collett, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Reducing Health 
Inequalities, Blackpool Council 
Jane Higgs, Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS England 
Eddy Jackson, Board Member, Blackpool Healthwatch 
Ian Johnson, Chairman, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Phil Jones, Area Group Manager, Lancashire Fire and Rescue 
Sue Moore, Chief Operating Officer, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 APRIL 2016 
 
The Board considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 April 2016.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 April 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2016 
 
 

 
 
3 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP (SCG) UPDATE 
 
The Board received an update from Mrs Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool 
Council on the work of the Strategic Commissioning Group.  
 
The finalised minutes of the meeting held on the 16 March 2016, on which a verbal 
update had been given to the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on the 20 
April 2016, were presented to the Board with the agenda.  
 
Mrs Curtis highlighted the key issues discussed at the meeting of the Strategic 
Commissioning Group held on the 27 April 2016 in a verbal update and confirming that 
the minutes of the meeting would be presented to the next Board meeting. The main 
areas considered at the meeting were a presentation on drug and alcohol treatment 
services, a discussion on commissioning of domestic abuse services including the 
potential for a funding bid to the Home Office, an update on the progress of the Healthier 
Lancashire plan and an update on new models of care. It was noted that the Strategic 
Commissioning Group had also considered the draft Alcohol Strategy which was 
considered elsewhere on the Health and Wellbeing Board agenda. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the minutes from Strategic Commissioning Group meeting on 16 March 
2016 which had been previously reported verbally to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting on 20 April 2016. 
 

2. To note the verbal update from the meeting of the Strategic Commissioning Group 
held on 27 April 2016 and that the minutes of the meeting will be brought to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 20 July 2016. 
 

3. To note that the meeting of the Strategic Commissioning Group scheduled for 24 
May 2016 had been cancelled.   

 
4 LANCASHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
The Board received a presentation for proposals for the development of a Combined 
Authority for Lancashire from Anthony Lockley, Strategic Head of Development, Blackpool 
Council.  
 
Mr Lockley explained the legislative background behind the creation of Combined 
Authorities, he emphasised that to achieve some areas of strategic importance it had 
become clear that it would be necessary to collaborate and co-ordinate activities beyond 
local authority boundaries into areas that more accurately reflect the areas within which 
local areas for housing, work or labour operated. Mr Lockley then emphasised that in his 
opinion the most significant benefit of a Combined Authority would be that only a 
Combined Authority could negotiate a devolution deal with central government bringing 
both increased powers and new resources into the area. The advantages of such a deal in 
potentially driving economic growth and influencing transport priorities was noted by the 
Board. 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2016 
 
 

 
 
 
The Board noted that fourteen of the fifteen local authorities within Lancashire had 
already made resolutions in support of the creation of a Lancashire Combined Authority 
and that a shadow board would meet for the first time in July 2016. The Board expressed 
concern that one Council had not been supportive but noted Mr Lockley’s view that the 
Combined Authority could still go ahead without that particular Council’s support. 
 
The Board acknowledged the potential advantages of a Combined Authority while noting 
that many of the details were still to be developed. The Board emphasised its wish for 
collaboration between the Healthier Lancashire programme and any Combined Authority 
for Lancashire. The Board suggested that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy’s objectives 
could in future be delivered through the implementation of a Combined Authority. It was 
suggested that any further updates to the Board on the Healthier Lancashire programme 
should include links to the Combined Authority. 
 
The Board reminded itself that it had agreed as a priority within the developing Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy action to deal with the failure of the housing market and 
suggested that as the Combined Authority developed it could possibly assist the Board in 
its future actions in addressing this priority.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the report and presentation.  
 
5 BLACKPOOL ALCOHOL STRATEGY 2016-2019 
 
Dr Tamasin Knight, Speciality Register in Public Health, Blackpool Council, presented the 
Blackpool Alcohol Strategy 2016-2019 to the Board for approval. 
 
Dr Knight outlined that the strategy had been developed on behalf of the Board by the 
Blackpool Alcohol Strategy group as a continuation of the work achieved through the 
previous Alcohol Strategy 2013-2016. The Board was reminded that alcohol related harm 
in Blackpool in terms of health, disorder and violence was significant and notably 
Blackpool had the highest rate of alcohol related hospital admissions of any local 
authority in England. 
 
The Board endorsed the vision identified in the strategy of “A Blackpool where there is no 
alcohol related harm” and the strategic aim to prevent and reduce alcohol related 
problems in Blackpool.  
 
The proposed strategy included three key priority themes namely: Developing healthy 
attitudes to alcohol across the life course, changing the environment and promoting 
responsible retailing, and early identification and support for alcohol issues.  
 
The Board agreed the three priority themes but board members emphasised their view 
that officers must make sure that resources were directed towards areas where they 
would have the largest impact so therefore robust evaluation must take place on the 
implementation of the strategy and action plan. Dr Knight and Dr Rajpura, Director of 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2016 
 
 

Public Health, Blackpool Council explained that the action plan emphasised individual 
actions towards delivering the vision and highlighted that an issue like alcohol misuse 
required a range of initiatives to be developed and that a number of the actions in plan 
were focussed on delivery in the longer term. They however agreed that the Board would 
receive regular updates on progress against the action plan.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Blackpool Alcohol Strategy 2016-19 and the delivery of the associated 
action plan.  
 
6 DRAFT FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Board considered the draft forward plan for forthcoming agendas, which would 
enable the Board to strategically plan its future agendas and ensure that items were 
relevant to the Board’s priorities.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as set out in Appendix 6a to the 
report. 
 
7 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 
To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 
20 July 2016 
 
7 September 2016 
 
19 October 2016 
 
30 November 2016 
 
18 January 2017 
 
1 March 2017 
 
19 April 2017  
 
 

 Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended4.25 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 


